CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFIL GROUP

AT DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND NOTES

118

44. Proforma consolidated data prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line
Pending an opinion by the IASB, which the European Commission has also recently
requested by letter dated October 26, 2006, that will definitively clarify the criteria that will
permit a verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the
IFIL Group has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which IFIL has a 30.45% holding
of  ordinary  capital  stock,  from line-by-line consolidation  consistently  with the  method
followed  for  the  first-time adoption  of IFRS and  the preparation of the consolidated
financial statements at December 31, 2005.
However, presented below are the proforma consolidated balance sheet, the proforma
consolidated income statement and the composition of the proforma consolidated net
financial position prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line.

IFIL Group – Proforma consolidated balance sheet prepared by consolidating the Fiat
Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated

€ in millions IFIL Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma

Non-current assets

Goodwill 760 2,850 3,610 3,610

Other intangible assets 188 3,571 3,759 3,759

Property, plant and equipment 847 10,559 11,406 11,406

Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity  method 2,611 0 2,611 (2,611) 0

Investments accounted for by the equity method 8 1,719 1,727 1,727

Other financial assets 2,672 561 3,233 3,233

Leased assets 0 247 247 247

Deferred tax assets 49 1,860 1,909 1,909

Other non-current assets 55 11 66 66

Total Non-current assets 7,190 21,378 28,568 (2,611) 25,957

Current assets

Inventories 540 8,447 8,987 8,987

Trade receivables 938 4,944 5,882 5,882

Receivables from financing activities 0 11,743 11,743 11,743

Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 262 3,086 3,348 3,348

Financial assets 1,106 637 1,743 1,743

Cash and cash equivalents 302 7,736 8,038 8,038

Total Current assets 3,148 36,593 39,741 0 39,741

Assets held for sale 128 332 460 460

Total Assets 10,466 58,303 68,769 (2,611) 66,158

Equity

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the company 6,222 9,362 15,584 (9,362) 6,222

Equity attributable to the minority interest 643 674 1,317 6,751 8,068

Total Equity 6,865 10,036 16,901 (2,611) 14,290

Current and non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits 142 3,761 3,903 3,903

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 452 4,850 5,302 5,302

Bonds and other debt 1,363 20,293 21,656 21,656

Deferred tax liabilities 102 263 365 365

Trade payables 927 12,603 13,530 13,530

Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 583 6,188 6,771 6,771

Total Current and non-current liabilities 3,569 47,958 51,527 0 51,527

Liabilities relating to assets held for sale 32 309 341 341

Total Equity and liabilities 10,466 58,303 68,769 (2,611) 66,158

BIL ifil IMPAGINATO ING 06 internet copia:BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  10-05-2004  15:34  Pagina 118

IFIL Group – Proforma consolidated income statement prepared by consolidating the
Fiat Group line-by-line

IFIL Group – Proforma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat Group line-by-line

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated

€ in millions IFIL Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma

Net revenues 5,534 51,832 57,366 57,366

Other income (expenses) 111 105 216 216

Current operating costs (5,572) (49,986) (55,558) (55,558)

Trading profit 73 1,951 2,024 0 2,024

Gains (losses) on sales of investments 607 607 607

(67) (497) (564) (564)

Operating profit (loss) 6 2,061 2,067 0 2,067

Gains (losses) on sales of investments 51 51 51

Other financial income (expenses) 41 (576) (535) (535)

Financial income (expenses) 92 (576) (484) 0 (484)

Income taxes (54) (490) (544) (544)

Profit (loss) of companies consolidated line-by-line 44 995 1,039 0 1,039

Share of profit (loss) of the Fiat Group 289 0 289 (289) 0

63 156 219 219

Profit 396 1,151 1,547 (289) 1,258

Profit attributable to the equity holders of the company 341 1,065 1,406 (1,065) 341

Profit attributable to the minority interest (A) 55 86 141 776 917

396 396 396

Total profit attributable to the minority interest (A)+(B) 451 86 537 776 1,313

Restructuring costs and other nonrecurring income

(expenses)

Share of profit (loss) of other companies accounted for by

the equity method

Net gain on the sale of the investment in SGS attributable

to the minority interest (B)

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

€ in millions IFIL Group Fiat Group Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 1,256 7,965 9,221

Financial receivables 6 11,743 11,749

5 5

Other current financial assets 3 382 385

Debt (1,164) (20,188) (21,352)

IFIL 2006/2011 bonds (199) (199)

(33) (33)

Other current financial liabilities (105) (105)

Consolidated net financial position (98) (231) (329)

Financial receivables included in “Assets held for

sale”

Current debt included in liabilities relating to

assets held for sale

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFIL GROUP

AT DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND NOTES

119

BIL ifil IMPAGINATO ING 06 internet copia:BIL ifil IMPAGINATO IT PROVA 06  10-05-2004  15:34  Pagina 119

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFIL GROUP

AT DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND NOTES

120

45. Translation of foreign currency financial statements